

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

Petitioner,

—v.—

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GARY TAYLOR
P.O. Box 90212
Austin, Texas 78709
(512) 301-5100

MIKE CHARLTON
P.O. Box 1964
El Prado, New Mexico 87529
(505) 751-0515

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
Counsel of Record

CARL MICARELLI
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
THOMAS J. BOLLYKY
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

**PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED AUGUST 18, 2004
CERTIORARI GRANTED DECEMBER 10, 2004**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE PRESIDENT’S DETERMINATION COMPELS JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF THE <i>AVENA</i> JUDGMENT. ...	3
II. THE <i>AVENA</i> JUDGMENT PROVIDES THE RULE OF DECISION IN MR. MEDELLÍN’S CASE.....	4
A. Mr. Medellín Has Rights Under the Vienna Convention and <i>Avena</i> Judgment That Are Enforceable and Applicable in This Case.	4
1. The Vienna Convention and the <i>Avena</i> Judgment Are Binding Obligations of the United States.	4
2. The Supremacy Clause Requires State and Federal Courts to Give Effect to Treaty Rights in Cases in Which Those Rights Are in Issue.....	4
3. Article 36 of the Vienna Convention Creates Individual Rights.	7
4. The Habeas Corpus Statute Creates an Express Private Right of Action for Individuals Who Are in Custody in Violation of a Treaty.	8
B. Texas’s Arguments Seeking to Thwart Enforcement of Its Legal Obligations Are Without Merit.....	9
C. In Any Event, the Court Should Recognize the <i>Avena</i> Judgment on Grounds of Comity and Uniform Treaty Interpretation.....	15

III. RESPONDENT’S ATTEMPTS TO INSERT NEW ISSUES PROVIDE NO GROUNDS FOR THE COURT NOT TO REACH THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	16
A. Whether Mr. Medellín Has Made a Substantial Showing That His Right Is “Constitutional” Under 28 U.S.C. § 2253 Is Not Properly Before the Court.....	16
B. Mr. Medellín Has Made a Substantial Showing of Denial of a “Constitutional” Right Within the Meaning of § 2253(c)(2).	19
C. Neither Section 2254(d)(1) Nor the <i>Teague</i> Rule Poses a Bar to Mr. Medellín’s COA Application.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	16
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	3
<i>The Amiable Isabella</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 1 (1821)	16
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	14
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	13
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	22-24
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Blythe v. Hinckley</i> , 173 U.S. 501 (1899).....	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	19
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breard v. Pruett</i> , 134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)....	13
<i>Brown v. Maloney</i> , 267 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	25
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	17
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913)	6
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2576 (2004).....	18
<i>Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 336 (1925).....	21
<i>Chicago & Southern Airlines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	6

<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	25
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	3, 13
<i>Daniels v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	28
<i>Edye v. Robertson (The Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	5, 6
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Glass v. The Sloop Betsey</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 6 (1794).....	14
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	26
<i>Gulertekin v. Tinnelman-Cooper</i> , 340 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Hain v. Gibson</i> , 287 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	14
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	17
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2736 (2004).....	28
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840).....	14
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	5
<i>Kasi v. Angelone</i> , 300 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	29
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	19
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	14

<i>Mendez v. Roe</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 165 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	17, 29
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	21
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....	14
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	16
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	18
<i>Pitts v. Wainwright</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972).....	18
<i>Plata v. Dretke</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 213 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	26
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000)	27
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	18
<i>Ritchie v. McMullen</i> , 159 U.S. 235 (1895)	14
<i>Ross v. United States Marshal</i> , 168 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1983)	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standt v. City of New York</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	29
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1230 (2005).....	17, 27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004).....	17, 26

<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	9
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agri. Prods</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	13
<i>United States Alkali Export Ass'n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Madej v. Schomig</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	11
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	15
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	5
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833).....	12
<i>Villagomez v. Sternes</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 100 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	27
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	21
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	6
<i>Wildenhus's Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	9, 14
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	18
<i>Williams (Michael) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	22
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	27, 29

State Cases

<i>Ex parte Soffar</i> , 143 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	30
<i>Hinojosa v. State</i> , 4 S.W.3d 240 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) ...	28
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001)	7
<i>Torres v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004).....	9

International and Foreign Cases

<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 1 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	11
BGH 5 StR 116/01 (Nov. 7, 2001) (Germany).....	7
<i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	7, 12
<i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v. U.K.)</i> , 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) no. 2 (Aug. 30).....	11
<i>R. v. Partak</i> , [2001] 160 CCC (3d) 553 (Ont. Super. Ct.) (Canada).....	8
<i>Société Commerciale de Belgique (Belg. v. Greece)</i> , 1939 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) no. 78 (June 15).....	12
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)</i> , 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. III	6, 13, 14, 15
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	19

Treaties and Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	19

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2262.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2264.....	23
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	<i>passim</i>
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, <i>opened for signature</i> April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 487	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, <i>opened for signature</i> June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation, Nov. 19, 1794, U.S.-Gr. Br., 12 Bevans 13, T.S. No. 105	13
United Nations Charter, <i>opened for signature</i> June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

141 CONG. REC. S76 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 1995)	24
141 CONG. REC. S7662 (daily ed. June 5, 1995)	25
141 CONG. REC. S7877 (daily ed. June 7, 1995)	25
ANTONIO CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL LAW 168 (2001) ...	8, 10
<i>Concerning Habeas Corpus Reform: Hearings on H.R. 729, S. 623, and S. 3 Before the Comm. of the Judiciary, United States Senate, 141st Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i>	24

<i>Constitutional Limitations on Federal Government Participation in Binding Arbitration</i> , 1995 OLC LEXIS 17 (U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Ofc. of Legal Counsel, Sept. 7, 1995).....	13, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(3)	26
Martin Flaherty, <i>History Right?: Historical Scholarship, Original Understanding, and Treaties as “Supreme Law of the Land”</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 2095 (1999).....	5
David Golove, <i>Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 1075 (2000).....	5
Alexander Hamilton, THE DEFENCE No. 37 (1796), reprinted in 20 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1974)	14
RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2001) ..	22, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (Feb. 8, 1995).....	23-24
Neil Kinkopf, <i>Of Devolution, Privatization, and Globalization: Separation of Powers Limits on Congressional Authority to Assign Federal Power to Non-Federal Actors</i> , 50 RUTGERS L. REV. 331 (1998)....	15
<i>Office—Compensation</i> , 22 Op. Att’y Gen. 184 (1898)	15
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....	5, 11, 21
Statement of Sen. Hatch, 142 Cong. Rec. S3446-47 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 1996).....	23
Statement on Signing the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 1996 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 719, 720 (Apr. 24, 1996) (Pres. Clinton)	23

Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>The Politics of Fear and Death: Successive Problems in Capital Federal Habeas Corpus Cases</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 699, 772 (2002)	25
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	17
U.S. Dep't of State, 2004 Model BIT	13
Carlos Manuel Vazquez, <i>Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 1082 (1992).....	5, 9, 11
